MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Снар. 301.

Chapter 301.

An act to incorporate the Maine Iron Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name. Purposes of corporation. Location.

Androscoggin.

SECT. 1. Lewis Williams, Apollos Williams and Charles L. French, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the Maine Iron Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing stoves and such other articles as may be deemed proper, in either of the towns of Lewiston, Auburn or Danville, in the county of

Capital. Rights, &c.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of fifty thousand dollars in value, and shall have all the privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of corporations, as defined by the laws of this state.

[Approved April 6, 1854.]

Chapter 302.

An act to incorporate the Spring Garden Oil Cloth Carpet Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name. Powers and privileges.

SECT. 1. Gardner H. Cushing and James L. Child, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated by the name of the Spring Garden Oil Cloth Carpet Company. with all the privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations, and are authorized to purchase, hold, improve, lease and sell real and personal estate not exceeding in value at any one time the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars, and divide the same into shares as they may deem convenient.

Capital.

Location.

Purposes of corporation.

First meeting.

Sect. 2. Said company are authorized to carry on at the city of Augusta and the town of Kennebec, in the county of Kennebec, the manufacture and sale of oil cloths, and any article or articles of wood, iron, cotton, wool and leather, and such others as may be usefully, conveniently and necessarily connected therewith.

SECT. 3. Either of said corporators may call the first meeting of this corporation, by giving to the other at least seven days notice in writing.

[Approved April 6, 1854.]